

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC83778

THE STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF KANSAS AND MID-MISSOURI, and
PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE ST. LOUIS REGION,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
Hon. Byron L. Kinder, Circuit Judge

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT
THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

THOMPSON COBURN LLP
Jordan B. Cherrick, #30995
Special Assistant Attorney General
and
Jeffrey R. Fink, #44963
One Firststar Plaza
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
314-552-6000
FAX 314-552-7000

Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant
the State of Missouri

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

POINT RELIED ON4

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. The Circuit Court Erred in Concluding That the Federal Title X Program Required Planned Parenthood to Perform the Services That Constituted the Direct Referral of Patients to Abortion Providers, the Distribution of Marketing Materials About Abortion Services to Patients, and the Assistance and Counseling of Patients to Have Abortions and, Consequently, in Ruling That Planned Parenthood’s Abortion Referral, Marketing, Assistance, and Counseling Activities Did Not Render Planned Parenthood Ineligible Under the Appropriations to Receive State Family Planning Funds Because the Appropriations Prohibited Such Activities and Nothing in the Federal Title X Program Required Planned Parenthood to Perform Any Activities Prohibited by the Appropriations and, in Any Event, the Title X Regulations Did Not Mandate Planned Parenthood’s Abortion Referral, Marketing, Assistance, and Counseling Activities.....5

 A. Title X Did Not Require Any Abortion Referral, Marketing, Assistance, and Counseling Activities That the Appropriations Prohibited.....8

B.	The Title X Regulations Did Not Mandate Planned Parenthood’s Abortion Referral, Marketing, Assistance, and Counseling Activities and the Evidence Demonstrates That Planned Parenthood Failed to Comply With the Requirements of Title X.....	14
	CONCLUSION.....	19
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Felton v. Hulser, 957 S.W.2d 394 (Mo. App. 1997).....11

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 300 et seq.7

42 C.F.R. § 59.5..... 4, 14-15

House Bill No. 10, § 10.705 (1999)..... passim

House Bill No. 1110, § 10.710 (2000)..... passim

Mo. R. Civ. P. 59.01.....11
